

RESOLUTION NO. XXX-2021

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado adopted Resolution No. 9-63 on January 21, 1963, Resolution 210-82 on August 10, 1982, Resolution 68-87 on March 24, 1987, and Resolution 132-87 on April 28, 1987, thereby establishing County Service Area No. 3 (CSA No. 3) pursuant to Title 3, Division 2, Part 2, Chapter 2.2 of the California Government Code and establishing zones of benefit within CSA No. 3; and

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 25210-25210.8 shall be known and may be cited as the County Service Area Law; and

WHEREAS, Section 25210.2 of said Government Code authorizes the County's Board of Supervisors to act as the governing authority of a County Service Area; and

WHEREAS, Sections 25210.3 and 25213 of said Government Code authorizes CSA 3 to provide emergency medical services; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, acting as the Governing Board of CSA 3, previously established fixed benefit assessments pursuant to 2005 California Government Code Section 25210.77 et seq., 2009 California Government Code Section 25210.8, and pursuant to current California Government Code Section 25210.3(d), and has continuing authority to provide funding for county services in these zones; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 3555, codified in County Ordinance Code Chapter 3.30, establishing a procedure for imposing and collecting the charges; and

WHEREAS, former Government Code Section 25210.77a(a) and County Ordinance Code Section 3.30.020 require preparation of an annual written report containing a description of each parcel of real property receiving the particular extended service and the amount of the charge for each parcel for such year; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has determined that pursuant to the passage of Proposition 218, the resultant amended provisions of Articles XIII C and XIII D of the California Constitution, and in accordance with an engineer's written report (a copy of which is on file at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors at 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, California) the proportionate special benefit to each property shall be assessed in relation to the entire cost of the provided services; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors finds that the benefit assessment is in proportion to the estimated benefit derived from the special services provided within these zones; and

Resolution Page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, the benefit assessment was previously approved in accordance with the provisions of Article XIII D of the California Constitution, is a continuation of the previously approved benefit assessment in the same amounts and, under California Government Code Section 53750 et seq., including Section 53753.3, and the Proposition 218 Omnibus Implementation Act, no further notice, protest, hearing requirements are necessary; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was scheduled on July 27, 2021, was noticed as required by former California Government Code 25210.77a et seq., and maintains compliance through California Government Code Section 25210.3(d) and County Ordinance Code Section 3.30.030; and

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2021, after said public hearing, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado determined that no majority protest was registered against establishing the proposed assessment within the zones of benefit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors determines as follows:

- 1. The benefit assessment as shown in Attachment A is hereby adopted for the Tax (Fiscal) Year 2021-2022;
- 2. The services to be provided are authorized county services as defined in California Government Code Section 25213;
- 3. The benefit assessment shall be levied on each and every improved parcel identified and located within the boundaries of CSA 3 except for the "Tahoe West Shore Zone of Benefit" and as based upon the Benefit Assessment formula attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment A;
- 4. The benefit assessment is a continuation of the previous benefit assessment in the same amounts;
- 5. The benefit assessment as adopted and confirmed herein shall appear as a separate item on the tax bill of each such improved parcel and shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as ordinary county ad valorem property taxes are collected and as more specifically set forth and authorized in former California Government Code Section 25210.77a, 2009 California Government Code Section 25210.8, and current California Government Code Sections 25210.3(d) and 25215.3; and
- 6. The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to transmit copies of this resolution to the County of El Dorado Assessor, Auditor-Controller, and Treasurer and Tax Collector for implementation as authorized by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on July 27, 2021 by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: _____ Deputy Clerk

John Hidahl, Chair, Board of Supervisors